ORDER SHEET

VEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

Present-

The Hon'ble Mrs. Urmita Datta (Sen), Member(J)

	Case N	0. – <u>OA-722 of 2021</u>
	Dr. Sabyasachi Roy	VERSUS – The State of West Bengal & Ors.
Serial No. and Date of order	For the Applicant	: Mrs. J. Rudra
		Learned Advocate.
	For the State	: Mr. G.P. Banerjee,
$\frac{06}{10.0220000}$	Respondents	Learned Advocate.

10.03.2022

Today, the counsel for the state respondent has raised objection. to the effect that this matter should be heard by the Division Bench as on earlier occasion, i.e. on 24.02.2022 though he was not personally present and some other lawyers had asked for adjournment, however, this Bench had recorded that none appears for the respondents. It has been submitted that the matter was earlier heard by the Division Bench and was put before this Single Bench on 24.02.2022.

Heard the counsel for the respondent. It is noted that this matter was heard on 24.02.2022, when the counsel for the respondent was not present though on behalf of him, three counsels had asked for time and this Bench had granted opportunity to make appropriate submission to the respondents by not passing any order on merit. Therefore, it cannot be stated that though he was not present and his name was not recorded and the matter was heard on merit and order was passed in this regard.

Though the case does not involve validity of any statutory provision or interpretation of any of the provision of Constitution.

At is noted that the matter has been listed before this Single Bench as per the order of the Hon'ble Chairman under Section 5(6) of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 vide order dated 11.02.2022 and the matter was listed before this Single Bench on 24.02.2022 but none objected for hearing by this Single Bench rather time has been asked on behalf of the respondents.

However, as the counsel for the respondent does not want to be heard by this Single Bench, therefore, this Single Bench is releasing the matter from this Single Bench.

ORDER SHEET

Form No.

Case No. OA-722 of 2021

Dr. Sabyasachi Roy Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors

Let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Chairman for appropriate assignment.

Since the circumstance beyond control, the Registry is unable to furnish plain copies of this order to the learned advocates for the parties, the Registry is directed to upload this order on the website of the Tribunal forthwith and parties are directed to act on the copies of the order downloaded from the website.

> URMITA DATTA (SEN) MEMBER (J)

sc

HARMANNES